Prospectus has the meaning given in Section 1.7 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Record Date means the record date to be set by Directors in accordance with Section 3.4.

Relinquished Area has the meaning given in Section 3.8(a) of the Explanatory Memorandum.

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice.

Securities mean all Equity Securities of the Company.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Spin-out has the meaning given in section 3.1 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

TGC has the meaning given in Section 3.8 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

TSR has the meaning given in Section 3.18 of the Explanatory Memorandum.

VTEM means Virtual Time Domain Electromagnetic.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

Page 55

Schedule 2 – Unaudited IMX Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2015

30 June
2015

$'000
Audited

31 December
2015

$'000
Reviewed

Transaction
$'000

Pro Forma
31 December

2015
$'000

Un-audited
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,745 696 1,020 1,716
Trade and other receivables  1,020 973 - 973
Assets classified as held for
sale - 5,125 (5,125) -
Total Current Assets 2,765 6,794 (4,105) 2,689

Non-Current Assets
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure assets 27,710 6,200 - 6,200
Property, plant and
equipment 722 478 - 478
Total Non-Current Assets 28,432 6,678 - 6,678

Total Assets 31,197 13,472 (4,105) 9,367

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,611 867 - 867
Liabilities held for sale - 105 (105) -
Provisions 500 205 - 205
Total Current Liabilities 2,111 1,177 (105) 1,072

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions 303 71 - 71
Total Non-Current
Liabilities 303 71 - 71

Total Liabilities 2,414 1,248 (105) 1,143

Net Assets 28,783 12,224 (4,000) 8,224

Equity
Contributed equity 126,399 130,038 (3,290) 126,748
Reserves 5,487 4,697 - 5,407
Retained Earnings (107,043) (124,100) - (124,100)
Non-controlling interest 3,940 1,589 (710) 879

Total Equity 28,783 12,224 (4,000) 8,224

Page 56

Schedule 3 – Unaudited Graphex Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2015

 31

December
2015

$'000

Pro-forma Financial
Information

31 December 2015

(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription

$'000

Maximum
Subscription

$'000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 2,671 5,256
Total Current Assets - 2,671 5,256

Non-Current Assets
Exploration and evaluation expenditure
assets - 5,000 5,000
Property, plant and equipment - 125 125
Total Non-Current Assets - 5,125 5,125

Total Assets - 7,796 10,381